JPL (0 Sune 6, 1989

TO: C League Team Managers
FROM: Sam Dolinar (238-420, 4-7403) and Ray Morris (230-201SM, 3-0851)
SUBJECT: C League Schedule, July 5 to August 3

A schedule is attached for the five weeks immediately following the Fourth of July.
There will be four additional weeks of C League play in August, and the schedule for this
period will be issued at the end of this month.

Every team's schedule through August 3 includes 14 or 15 games against 14 or 15
different opponents. Each team is entitled to 3 or 4 additional games during the last
4 weeks in August. If we were to schedule these 4 weeks properly, either there would be
a lot of repeated games or a bunch of games which are gross mismatches (on paper). On
the other hand, a lot of good matchups have also been left off the schedule thus far. So
we're giving all the managers an opportunity to "design your own schedule” for the final
4 weeks. Now that you've seen your schedule for most of the season, tell us which teams
you'd like to play during the final 4 weeks. If a favorite opponent was left off your
schedule, let us know. Likewise, tell us if you want to play a second game against a team
you're already scheduled to play once.

On the attached form indicate which teams you'd like to play, in order of
preference. We'll try to honor as many requests as possible, beginning with your top
preference. We can't guarantee being able to schedule all your requests. For example, if
everybody names Team X as its favorite opponent, Team X would have to play 22 games
in the last 4 weeks! The highest priority will be given to matchups which are requested by
both managers. So you should coordinate your requests with your prospective opponents’
managers, and both managers should ask for the same game.

This year C League teams also have one unusual option for the last 4 weeks of the
season. The new B Minor League is conducting a double elimination playoff tournament
during August, and they'd like a few C League teams to participate if they want to. The
number of C League entrants is limited to two or three teams. The tournament would be
conducted under B Minor League rules, which are somewhat more competitive than
C League rules. They call balls and strikes, and the female participation percentage is
around 20% to 30%, as compared to C League's 25% to 40%. If your team is interested in
playing in the B Minor tournament in lieu of playing 4 games in August against C League
teams, let us know.

Attachments: C League Schedule, July 5 to August 3
C League Schedule Preferences Form for Final 4 Weeks in August
Updated List of C League Managers and Alternate Managers




1989 'C' League Softball Schedule

Week of  Field Mon Tues Wed  Thurs Bye(s) Teams
July 3 H1 X-X X-X 19-3 14-13  4,7,8 1 Alien Stompers
H4 X-X X-X 6-15 23-1 10,11,16 2 Cosmic Debris
H6 X-X X-X 12-5 29 17,18 3 Crawdads
20,21,22 4 Deep Space Cadets
5 Drongos
July 10 H1 9-18 16-1  21-19 22-13 15 6 Duh Wild Wabbits
H4 11-6 X-X 5-10 3-14 7 Free Spirits
H6 23-4 7-20 12-8 2-17 8 Goat Scouts
9 Gravity Fielders
July 17 H1 10-16 5-1 11-18 6-9 12 10 Greez-Balls
H4 7-22 X-X 20-13 2-3 11 Heavy Hitters
H6 8-15 2321 17-14 4-19 12 Hit and Run
13 Jetsons
July 24 H1 12-17 8-2 7-23 20-4 14 14 LA Radars
H4 22-21 X-X 9-1 18-16 15 Maulers
H6 15-3 13-19 6-5 11-10 16 Mumzie's Masochists
17 Prime Time
July 31 H1 5-11 2-12  14-15 10-6 3 18 Propulsion Army
H4 17-8 X-X 21-13  19-22 19 Roving Marauders
H6 23-20 4-7 1-18 16-9 20 Space Punks
21 Thermal Sox

22 Voodoo TOAD Fury
23 Wild Turkeys

Notes: 1. Firstlisted team is home team and has equipment responsibility.
2. Equipment is obtained from assigned equipment monitor (see below).
3. All games start at 5:30. Arrive before 5:30!
4. 'x-x' means field is not available to 'C' League.
5. Field 'H5' is available every Wednesday for extra games and makeup games.
You must reserve it ahead of time if you plan to play.
Call Sam Dolinar at 4-7403 to reserve this field.
Teams Equipment Monitor Location Phone
1,2,8,9,12, 16, 17, 18 Bill Tyler 233-103D 4-7190
3,5,6,10, 11, 14, 15 Ed McNevin 303-220 4-2195

4,7, 13, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23 Hal Ahlstrom 144-210 4-1847
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'C' League Managers and Alternate Managers

Team Name

Alien Stompers
Cosmic Debris
Crawdads

Deep Space Cadets
Drongos

Duh Wild Wabbits
Free Spirits

Goat Scouts
Gravity Fielders
Greez-Balls
Heavy Hitters

Hit and Run
Jetsons

LA Radars
Maulers

Mumzie's Masochists
Prime Time
Propulsion Army
Roving Marauders
Space Punks
Thermal Sox
Voodoo TOAD Fury
Wild Turkeys

Manager

Albert Yen

Bill Robison
Gary Yagi

Hal Ahlstrom
Larry Preheim
Dave Hays

Shari Asplund
Bonnie Theberge
Jim Border

Bob Karpen
Rose Marie Kirby
Mike Ascencio
Marc Pomerantz
Tony Freeman
Dave Wagner

Jo Jean Kos

Bill Kent

Bill Tyler

Ray Morris
Kathy Banwart
Brian Franklin
Charlie Kaczinski
Sam Dolinar

Mail Stop  Phone

198-326 4-6247
156-246 4-6300
168-427 4-5693
144-210 4-1847
301-440 4-5041
300-329 4-1910
125-177 4-8143
156-142 4-0223
238-600 4-8338
303-205 4-8556
303-403 4-5759
200-203 4-4170
138-208 4-1247
300-235 4-1887
301-345 4-1148
600-116 4-7537
171-300 4-6967
233-103 4-7190

230-201SM 3-0851

300-233  4-2111
183-601 4-3362
158-200  4-3974
238-420  4-7403

Alternate Manager

George Chen
Burton Jaffe
Allan Runkle
Susan Russell
Lori Dambra
Ken Hicks
Doug Clark
Bryan Bell
Eloise Kennedy
Ed McNevin
Charles Black
Richard Ashe

Jeffrey Klein
Howard Solomon
Wilson Silsby

G. L. McCarter
Jeff Weiss
Randii Wessen
Susan Kubeczko
Leon Maldonado
Kent Rennie
Mark Gatti

Mail Stop

198-326
156-246
168-427
144-200
241-204
300-329
125-177
82-106

198-231
303-220
303-403
249-105

300-235D
179-206
602-145
171-300
233-103
264-331
233-208
183-501
67-201
238-737

Phone

4-2843
4-4679
4-6006
4-1883
4-0861
4-9018
4-2529
4-0877
4-5503
4-2195
4-4541
4-5158

4-3798
4-3048
4-8738
4-3592
4-3609
3-7829
4-8294
4-3705
4-5627
4-2123




C LEAGUE SCHEDULE PREFERENCES
FOR FINAL FOUR WEEKS IN AUGUST

TEAM NAME:

MANAGER:

[]

[]

My team would like to participate in the B Minor League double elimination
tournament. These games are in lieu of C League games during the final four weeks.

My team would like to play three or four C League games during the final four weeks.
Preferred opponents are (in order of preference):

PREFERRED OPPONENT PREFERRED DATE (optional)

Rl

Notes:

. Games are guaranteed to be scheduled only if both opposing managers request the same

game.

. Preferred dates will only be honored to the extent practical.

. If you don't return this form, or if you only list one or two preferred opponents, or if

some of your requests are impossible to schedule, your team's schedule for August will
be completed by including an appropriate number of randomly selected matchups in
addition to your preferred games.

Please send this form indicating your preferences to Sam Dolinar (238-420, 4-7404),

no

later than Friday, June 23.






