

TO:

C League Team Managers

FROM:

Sam Dolinar (238-420, 4-7403) and Ray Morris (230-201SM, 3-0851)

SUBJECT: C League Schedule, July 5 to August 3

A schedule is attached for the five weeks immediately following the Fourth of July. There will be four additional weeks of C League play in August, and the schedule for this period will be issued at the end of this month.

Every team's schedule through August 3 includes 14 or 15 games against 14 or 15 different opponents. Each team is entitled to 3 or 4 additional games during the last 4 weeks in August. If we were to schedule these 4 weeks properly, either there would be a lot of repeated games or a bunch of games which are gross mismatches (on paper). On the other hand, a lot of good matchups have also been left off the schedule thus far. So we're giving all the managers an opportunity to "design your own schedule" for the final 4 weeks. Now that you've seen your schedule for most of the season, tell us which teams you'd like to play during the final 4 weeks. If a favorite opponent was left off your schedule, let us know. Likewise, tell us if you want to play a second game against a team you're already scheduled to play once.

On the attached form indicate which teams you'd like to play, in order of preference. We'll try to honor as many requests as possible, beginning with your top preference. We can't guarantee being able to schedule all your requests. For example, if everybody names Team X as its favorite opponent, Team X would have to play 22 games in the last 4 weeks! The highest priority will be given to matchups which are requested by both managers. So you should coordinate your requests with your prospective opponents' managers, and both managers should ask for the same game.

This year C League teams also have one unusual option for the last 4 weeks of the season. The new B Minor League is conducting a double elimination playoff tournament during August, and they'd like a few C League teams to participate if they want to. The number of C League entrants is limited to two or three teams. The tournament would be conducted under B Minor League rules, which are somewhat more competitive than C League rules. They call balls and strikes, and the female participation percentage is around 20% to 30%, as compared to C League's 25% to 40%. If your team is interested in playing in the B Minor tournament in lieu of playing 4 games in August against C League teams, let us know.

Attachments:

C League Schedule, July 5 to August 3

C League Schedule Preferences Form for Final 4 Weeks in August

Updated List of C League Managers and Alternate Managers

1989 'C' League Softball Schedule

Week of	<u>Field</u>	<u>Mon</u>	<u>Tues</u>	Wed	<u>Thurs</u>	Bye(s)		<u>Teams</u>
July 3	H1 H4 H6	x-x x-x x-x	x-x x-x x-x	19-3 6-15 12-5	14-13 23-1 2-9	4,7,8 10,11,16 17,18 20,21,22	1 2 3 4	Alien Stompers Cosmic Debris Crawdads Deep Space Cadets
July 10	H1 H4 H6	9-18 11-6 23-4	16-1 x-x 7-20	21-19 5-10 12-8	22-13 3-14 2-17	15	5 6 7 8 9	Drongos Duh Wild Wabbits Free Spirits Goat Scouts Gravity Fielders
July 17	H1 H4 H6	10-16 7-22 8-15	5-1 x-x 23-21	11-18 20-13 17-14	6-9 2-3 4-19	12	10 11 12 13	Gravity Fielders Greez-Balls Heavy Hitters Hit and Run Jetsons
July 24	H1 H4 H6	12-17 22-21 15-3	8-2 x-x 13-19	7-23 9-1 6-5	20-4 18-16 11-10	14	14 15 16 17	LA Radars Maulers Mumzie's Masochists Prime Time
July 31	H1 H4 H6	5-11 17-8 23-20	2-12 x-x 4-7	14-15 21-13 1-18	10-6 19-22 16-9	3	18 19 20 21 22 23	Propulsion Army Roving Marauders Space Punks Thermal Sox Voodoo TOAD Fury Wild Turkeys

- 1. First listed team is home team and has equipment responsibility.
- First fisted team is notice team and has equipment responsionly.
 Equipment is obtained from assigned equipment monitor (see below).
 All games start at 5:30. Arrive before 5:30!
 'x-x' means field is not available to 'C' League.

- 5. Field 'H5' is available every Wednesday for extra games and makeup games. You must reserve it ahead of time if you plan to play. Call Sam Dolinar at 4-7403 to reserve this field.

Teams	Equipment Monitor	<u>Location</u>	<u>Phone</u>
1, 2, 8, 9, 12, 16, 17, 18	Bill Tyler	233-103D	4-7190
3, 5, 6, 10, 11, 14, 15	Ed McNevin	303-220	4-2195
4, 7, 13, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23	Hal Ahlstrom	144-210	4-1847

'C' League Managers and Alternate Managers

	Team Name	<u>Manager</u>	Mail Stop	<u>Phone</u>	Alternate Manager	Mail Stop	Phone
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12	Alien Stompers Cosmic Debris Crawdads Deep Space Cadets Drongos Duh Wild Wabbits Free Spirits Goat Scouts Gravity Fielders Greez-Balls Heavy Hitters Hit and Run	Albert Yen Bill Robison Gary Yagi Hal Ahlstrom Larry Preheim Dave Hays Shari Asplund Bonnie Theberge Jim Border Bob Karpen Rose Marie Kirby Mike Ascencio	198-326 156-246 168-427 144-210 301-440 300-329 125-177 156-142 238-600 303-205 303-403 200-203	4-6247 4-6300 4-5693 4-1847 4-5041 4-1910 4-8143 4-0223 4-8338 4-8556 4-5759 4-4170	George Chen Burton Jaffe Allan Runkle Susan Russell Lori Dambra Ken Hicks Doug Clark Bryan Bell Eloise Kennedy Ed McNevin Charles Black Richard Ashe	198-326 156-246 168-427 144-200 241-204 300-329 125-177 82-106 198-231 303-220 303-403 249-105	4-2843 4-4679 4-6006 4-1883 4-0861 4-9018 4-2529 4-0877 4-5503 4-2195 4-4541 4-5158
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23	Jetsons LA Radars Maulers Mumzie's Masochists Prime Time Propulsion Army Roving Marauders Space Punks Thermal Sox Voodoo TOAD Fury Wild Turkeys	Marc Pomerantz Tony Freeman Dave Wagner Jo Jean Kos Bill Kent Bill Tyler Ray Morris Kathy Banwart Brian Franklin Charlie Kaczinski Sam Dolinar	138-208 300-235 301-345 600-116 171-300 233-103 230-201SM 300-233 183-601 158-200 238-420	4-1247 4-1887 4-1148 4-7537 4-6967 4-7190 3-0851 4-2111 4-3362 4-3974 4-7403	Jeffrey Klein Howard Solomon Wilson Silsby G. L. McCarter Jeff Weiss Randii Wessen Susan Kubeczko Leon Maldonado Kent Rennie Mark Gatti	300-235D 179-206 602-145 171-300 233-103 264-331 233-208 183-501 67-201 238-737	4-3798 4-3048 4-8738 4-3592 4-3609 3-7829 4-8294 4-3705 4-5627 4-2123

C LEAGUE SCHEDULE PREFERENCES FOR FINAL FOUR WEEKS IN AUGUST

TEAM N	NAME:	
MANAC	GER:	
		e B Minor League double elimination eague games during the final four weeks.
	team would like to play three or four C learned opponents are (in order of preferen	League games during the final four weeks. (ce):
	PREFERRED OPPONENT	PREFERRED DATE (optional)
1.		
2.		
3.		
4.		

Notes:

- 1. Games are guaranteed to be scheduled only if *both* opposing managers request the same game.
- 2. Preferred dates will only be honored to the extent practical.
- 3. If you don't return this form, or if you only list one or two preferred opponents, or if some of your requests are impossible to schedule, your team's schedule for August will be completed by including an appropriate number of randomly selected matchups in addition to your preferred games.

Please send this form indicating your preferences to Sam Dolinar (238-420, 4-7404), no later than Friday, June 23.